

4 offer, and all students shall be required to take, a minimum of two
 5 semesters of American history which shall include the history and
 6 contributions of minority racial and ethnic groups, and one semester
 7 of the governments of Iowa and the United States, as part of the
 8 requirement for graduation. In addition, such schools shall offer, as
 9 an elective course, at least one semester in social problems or eco-
 10 nomics, or a combination thereof."

1 SEC. 2. This Act shall be effective July 1, 1972.

Approved May 5, 1970.

CHAPTER 1117

SCHOOL EYE SAFETY EQUIPMENT

H. F. 1188

AN ACT relating to required eye safety equipment used in schools.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighty point twenty (280.20),
 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter one hundred eighty-eight (188),
 3 section one (1), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Ses-
 4 sion, is further amended as follows:

5 1. By striking from line two (2) the word "school" and inserting
 6 in lieu thereof the words "or private school, or college or university".

7 2. By inserting in line twenty-five (25) after the period the fol-
 8 lowing sentence:

9 "Visitors to such shops and laboratories shall be furnished with
 10 and required to wear the necessary safety devices while such programs
 11 are in progress."

12 3. By inserting in line thirty-four (34) after the word "education"
 13 the words "or governing agency".

14 4. By striking lines forty-five (45), forty-six (46), forty-seven
 15 (47), and forty-eight (48), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof
 16 the words "American National Standard Z87.1-1968, Practice for Oc-
 17 cupational and Educational Eye and Face Protection promulgated by
 18 the American National Standards Institute, Inc."

Approved May 1, 1970.

CHAPTER 1118

MERGED SCHOOL AREAS

H. F. 333

AN ACT requiring all counties to become part of a merged area.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred eighty A point one (280A.1),
 2 Code 1966, is amended by inserting at the end thereof the following